## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1935** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 277

(By Mr. Cutter)

PASSED March 1935

In Effect Passage

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 277

(By Mr. Curtis) (by request)

[Passed March 1, 1935; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the board of education of Mason county,

West Virginia, to apply and expend for the payment of
principal and interest of bonded indebtedness hereafter to
be incurred, the proceeds of which are to be used for the
purpose of erecting and constructing a high school building
in said county, and authorizing the board of education of
Mason county, West Virginia, to call an election submitting
to the voters of said county, the question of issuing bonds,
the proceeds of which are to be used in the construction of
a high school building.

2

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The board of education of Mason county, West 2 Virginia, is hereby authorized to apply and expend the revenues 3 heretofore allocated under the provisions of chapter sixty-seven, 4 acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, second extraordinary 5 session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, for the pur-6 pose of paying and satisfying pre-existing indebtedness to the 7 payment of the principal and interest of certain bonded in-8 debtedness to be incurred by the said board of education of 9 Mason county, and to the holding of an election hereinafter 10 provided for, for the purpose of authorizing the issuance of 11 said bonds, and the raising of revenue therefrom for the 12 erection of a high school building in said Mason county, the 13 principal of which said indebtedness will not exceed one 14 hundred thousand dollars: Provided, however, That no such 15 indebtedness shall be incurred by the said board of education 16 of Mason county, unless authorized by the voters of said 17 county, at an election held for that purpose, as authorized by 18 the statutes of this state: Provided further, That no indebted-19 ness shall be incurred by the said board of education of Mason 20 county hereunder, until all bonded indebtedness against the

21 said board of education of Mason county, existing at the date 22 of the enactment of the tax limitation amendment to the con-23 stitution of this state, which is due and payable, shall have 24 been fully paid and satisfied: *Provided further*, That said 25 election shall be held and said bonds issued within nine months 26 from the date of the passage of this act.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chirton & March and to morrow 85
Chairman Senate Committee . Lung will and All
25 election of Mark boy Siegred within aire months
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the
Takes effect passage.
Clerk of the Senate
no Mall
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Hold selle
Speaker House of Delegates
the contract of the contract o
The within is approved this the 9"
day of March, 1935.
Governor
go reagaing to easy the control of the control temporary to the later of the later
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia. MAR 1 2 1935
Wm- S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State

£,.....